
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Keren Murphy 
Direct Line: 0161 2535130 
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 
 

Councillors : A Cummings (Chair), J Black, S Briggs, 
S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, 
A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 
 
The Development Manager will brief the Committee on 
any changes made to the Planning Applications to be 
considered at this meeting since the issue of the 
Agenda.  This information will also be provided in the 
Supplementary Agenda which will be circulated to 
Members and made available to the public on the 
Council’s website on the day of the meeting. 
 

Notes: Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar).  A 
pre-meeting briefing will be held in the Lancaster 
Room.  Details of Site Visit/Member Training will be 
circulated separately, for the information of Members 
and Officers. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER, 2014  (Pages 1 
- 4) 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 78) 
 

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 79 - 88) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Delegated Planning 
decisions since the last Planning Control Committee meeting held on 25 
November, 2014.  
 

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 89 - 98) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Planning Appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 25 November, 2014.  
 

7  NEW NATIONAL GUIDANCE ON SECTION 106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS  (Pages 99 - 108) 
 
A report from the Development Manager detailing the new national 
guidance introduced on the 28 November, 2014 by Government regarding 
Section 106 contributions.  
 

8  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 325 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 Date of Meeting: 25 November, 2014 

 
 Present: 
  
 Councillors: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair)  
  Councillors J Black, S Briggs, S Carter, R Caserta, D 

Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, 
S Southworth and Y Wright 

    
 Public attendance: 10 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for  
 absence: - 
 

   
PCC.468  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
PCC.469   MINUTES 
 
   Delegated decision: 
 

  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October, 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

   
PCC.470 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to two 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58022 and 58043. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in 
respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes 
for each speaker.  Councillor O’Brien, Prestwich St Mary’s Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and spoke as a ward representative in respect of 
Planning Application 58043. 
 
A Site Visit had taken place prior to the Committee meeting in respect of 
planning application 58043. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included: 

 
58043  Land adjacent to Prestwich Post Office, Bury New Road, 
Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich St Mary’s Ward 
Erection of drive through restaurant (Class A3/A5) with associated access, 
car parking and hard and soft landscaping 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 326 

Planning Control Committee, 25 November 2014 
 
Note:  The decision to Approve with Conditions was made at 
Committee subject to an amendment to Condition 16, to read as follows:-  
 
Condition 16:   Notwithstanding the details shown indicatively on 
approved plan reference 0699-01 Revision C, no development shall 
commence unless and until full details of the following access alterations 
and highway works on Bury New Road have been submitted to and agreed 
by the Local Planning Authority: 
Widening of Bury New Road incorporating the retention of adequate 
footway widths and off-carriageway cycling facilities; 
Formation of left-in/left-out access arrangements incorporating adequate 
crossing arrangements for cyclists at the junction with Bury New Road; 
Provision of an extended central reservation to physically prohibit right 
turns into and out of the site; 
Associated traffic regulation order to prohibit u-turns on Bury New Road at 
the southerly end of the extended central reservation; 
Assessment of the existing street lighting levels on Bury New Road in the 
vicinity of the proposed site access to determine the need (or not) for 
improvements to the existing provision; 
An independent Stage One & Stage Two Safety Audit (Stage Two to take 
account of any Stage One Road Safety Audit recommendations) carried 
out in accordance with current Departmental Standards (DMRB) and 
Advice Notes; 
All associated remedial works and alterations to existing street furniture, 
street lighting, highway drainage and road markings; 
Details of pedestrian access and visibility.  
The details subsequently approved shall be implemented to the written 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the development hereby 
approved is brought into use. 
Reason. To ensure good highway design and maintain integrity of the 
adopted highway in the interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury 
Unitary Development Plan Policies EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design, 
EN1/7 - Throughroutes and Gateways, S2/6 - Food and Drink, HT4 - New 
Development and HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.   
 

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in 
the report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included: 

 
58022  Ramsbottom Cottage Hospital, Nuttall Lane, Ramsbottom, 
Bury – Rambottom and Tottington Ward 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 13 no. dwellings 
 

PCC.471   DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. A 
verbal update was provided in relation to ongoing enforcement action 
relating to Planning Application 57893.  

 
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

Page 2



 327 

Planning Control Committee, 25 November 2014 
 

PCC.472   PLANNING APPEALS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a 
list of recent planning appeal decisions.  The report included a copy of the 
Appeal Decision made by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Planning 
Application 57709. 

 
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

 
PCC.473   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
 

  The Development Manager submitted a report which provided statistical 
information on Enforcement Activity between 1 July, 2014 and 30 
September, 2014.  The report also provided statistical information and a 
comparison with other Planning Authorities Enforcement activity between 
1 April, 2013 and 31 March, 2014.  

 
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

 
PCC.474   SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted which outlined the 
contributions made by Section 106 obligations since 1 April, 2014 and 
which summarised outstanding agreements.  

   
  The Chair, Councillor Cummings welcomed questions/comments from 

members of the Committee which were dealt with by the Development 
Manager at the meeting. Cllr Black commented on the possibility of being 
more creative in terms of settling outstanding agreements from obtaining 
“contributions in kind”  by acquiring letting space from buildings.  Cllr 
Heneghan sought clarification in relation to Recreation Enhancement 
allocation in consultation with ward Councillors and the ring-fencing of 
Employment Enabling Works and Affordable Housing contributions. 

   
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

 
    
   
 
 
 
    
  Chair COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
  (Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.57 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 16 December 2014

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for
[...]
 CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - East App No. 56744

Location: Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2WH
Proposal: Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings 

together with associated works including the laying out of public open 
space, and the undertaking of engineering operations to remediate the 
site, raise the levels, construct an emergency access and development 
platform for future commercial development; Outline planning application 
for erection of a Class B1/B2 & B8 development of 7435 m2

Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site 
Visit:

N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Redvales App No. 57830

Location: The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury, BL9 0TB
Proposal: Change of use from public house to 5 no. flats with first floor extensions to 

side and rear and new access from Baron Street for parking 
(resubmission) 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 
Visit:

N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
03 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - West App No. 57837

Location: 40 New Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1LS
Proposal: Single storey side extension
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
04 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park
App No. 57950

Location: Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe, Manchester, M45 7RR
Proposal: Erection of new detached house
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
05 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No. 58088

Location: Land at rear of 44 & 46 Moorside Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3HW
Proposal: Siting of static caravan for office/rest room/canteen ancillary to proposed 

equine business on site (resubmission)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
06 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Moorside App No. 58153

Location: 34 Chesham Road, Bury, BL9 6LY
Proposal: Variation of condition no. 4 following grant of planning permission 52388:

Amend from: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises 

Page 7



outside the following times: 08:00 - 20:30 Mondays to Saturdays and 
08:00 -18:00 on Sundays and bank holidays.
Amend to: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises outside 
the following times: 08:00 - 22.30

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 
Visit:

N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 8



  

Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   01

Applicant: Cantt Pak Ltd and Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd

Location: Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2WH

Proposal: Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings together with 
associated works including the laying out of public open space, and the undertaking 
of engineering operations to remediate the site, raise the levels, construct an 
emergency access and development platform for future commercial development; 
Outline planning application for erection of a Class B1/B2 & B8 development of 7435 
m2

Application Ref: 56744/Full Target Date: 17/07/2014

Recommendation: Minded to Approve

16th December 2014 Committee Meeting

Recommendation:  

That Members confirm the resolution to be 'Minded to Approve' application 56744, 
subject to the revised employment
[...]
&'���(�����
������))�

* *+"'

�

,�-����(
���.����/���
������0�������/��,+'*%-!�
��
�
����������*'''+%'1%!

1

1

23

College

New Church

2

66

21

64

25

2
6

1
a

1
4

7
a

60

65

PC

to

to

55

7
2

to

7
7

59

78

84 to89
to

83 6
6

to

7
1

Park

Coronation
�

�
�
�
��

�
�

�
�

	

�

�
�

�


����	

���
����

87.5m

85.5m

79.6m

83.5m

Viewpoints

5
4123

Page 45



������

���	��
�

�

���	����

�

Page 46



���	����

�

���	����

�

Page 47



���	����

�

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



  

Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item   04

Applicant: Mr Paul Power

Location: Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe, Manchester, M45 7RR

Proposal: Erection of new detached house

Application Ref: 57950/Full Target Date: 20/11/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions
This application was presented to the Planning Control Committee on 28th October 
2014 where members resolved that they were Minded to Approve the application  
subject to the completion of a  section 106 agreement for recreation provision in 
accordance with Policy RT2/2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and SPD1.   

On 28th November, the Government issued new guidance on Section 106 Planning 
Obligations which provides that ‘tariff style’ planning contributions should not be 
sought from developments of 10 units or less, and which have a maximum combined 
gross floorspace of no more than 1,000 square metres.  Tariff style contributions are 
defined as those which are collected towards ‘pooled funding ‘pots’ intended to 
provide common types of infrastructure for the wider area’.

As the application had not been determined by before the 28th November, the new 
Government guidance must now be taken into account as a material consideration 
and therefore, the application is being reported back to Committee with a 
recommendation to Approve with Conditions as the Council can no longer require a 
recreation provision contribution for this development. 

Desc
[...]
garage doors 
are opened and to allow adequate space to maintain a vehicle clear of the 
highway in the interests of road safety pursuant to UDP Policy H2/2 The Layout of 
New Residential Development.

12. No development shall take place until a method statement to protect the Site of 
Biological Importance from any adverse impact of the proposed development has 
been submitted to the LPA for approval.  Once approved the method statement 
shall be carried out in full.
Reason. In order to protect the adjacent Site of Biological Importance pursuant to 
UDP Policy EN6/5 Sites of Biological Importance.

For further information on the application please contact Tom Beirne on 0161 253 5361

Page 57



  

Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   05

Applicant: Miss Emma Scott

Location: Land at rear of 44 & 46 Moorside Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3HW

Proposal: Siting of static caravan for office/rest room/canteen ancillary to proposed equine 
business on site (resubmission)

Application Ref: 58088/Full Target Date: 17/12/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The application relates to an existing stables business on the western edge of Tottington 
Village. The site is accessed from Moorside Road, between Nos.44 and 46 and is located 
immediately to the east of Jackson Fold Farmhouse. There is a stable block on the south 
side of the access road as one enters the site and the other is situated further to the west. 
There is a sand paddock to the south. There are 4 steel containers on the site that have 
been used for incidental storage.

The proposed caravan would not be a residential facility, as the previous proposal indicated, 
but would form an office/restroom and kitchen in association with the operation of the 
stables/livery business on the site. It would be situated between the two sets of stables, on 
the south side of the access track. The caravan would measure 11.3m by 3.6m. It would 
have an overall height of 2.7m.

The applicatio
[...]
 be constructed and completed, in 
accordance with approved plans.
Reason: To prevent the pollution of the environment pursuant to Policy OL4/7 
Development Involving Horses and SPD 10 Equestrian Development.

5. No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme 
for the disposal of foul water has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be constructed and 
completed in accordance with the approved plans and maintained thereafter for 
the period that the caravan is in situ.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory means of drainage pursuant to UDP Policy 
EN7/5 Waste Water Management.

For further information on the application please contact Tom Beirne on 0161 253 5361

Page 61



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

���

�
����
����
��
�����
���������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "#$##

��
�����������%�&&'&(�)������������
	����
���


* *+"$

�

,�-����.
���/����0���
������1�������0��,+$*2-!�
��
�
����������*$$$+2$(2!

2
7

3
8

2
7

50

35

37

2
8

3
6

2
3

Jackson Fold

Farmhouse

Issues

Viewpoints

4

3
2

1

Page 62



������

������	�

�

������
�

�

Page 63



��������

�

��������

�

Page 64



Page 65



  

Ward: Bury East - Moorside Item   06

Applicant: Mr S Khan

Location: 34 Chesham Road, Bury, BL9 6LY

Proposal: Variation of condition no. 4 following grant of planning permission 52388:
Amend from: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises outside the 
following times: 08:00 - 20:30 Mondays to Saturdays and 08:00 -18:00 on Sundays 
and bank holidays.
Amend to: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises outside the 
following times: 08:00 - 22.30

Application Ref: 58153/Full Target Date: 05/01/2015

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site relates to a premises trading as a hot food takeaway (Class A5) which is located 
within a Neighbourhood Shopping Centre as designated in the Bury Unitary Development 
Plan.  The centre comprises other shops which include a launderette next door (No 32) and 
a sandwich shop, hairdressers and off license/convenience store opposite. 
The rest of the area is residential and there is an access alleyway to the rear beyond which 
are houses on Back Chesham Road South.

Planning permission for the A5 use was granted by the Planning Appeal Inspectorate 
following the refusal of a planning application (reference 52388) by the Local Planning 
Authority to change the use to a hot food takeaway from a newsagents (Class A1).  A 
condition of the permission related to the opening hours, which restricted customers to be 
on the premises outside the following times: 8am to 8.30pm Mondays to Saturdays and 8am 
to 6pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

A complaint was received by the Enforcement Team alleging a breach of the approved 
opening hours. 

The applicant states in the supporting statement that the business is not generating enough 
trade during the permitted hours to cover the costs of remaining open.  Consequently, this 
application has been submitted to vary the hours condition to extend  opening times.  The 
applicant originally proposed a 10.30pm close, but this has been subsequently changed  to 
9.30pm Monday -Thursday, Sundays and Bank Holidays and 10.00pm Friday and Saturday  
The proposed condition would therefore read as follows:
The permitted use shall not be open to customers, nor shall any deliveries to customers be 
carried out, outside the following times: 08:00 to 21.30 Monday to Thursday inclusive, 
Sundays and Bank Holidays and 08.00 to 22.00 Friday and Saturday.
Reason. To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential accommodation 
pursuant to Policies S1/5 – Neighbourhood Centres and Local Shops and S2/6 – Food and 
Drink of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

Relevant Planning History
52388 - Change of use from newsagents shop (A1) to fish and chip shop, eat in and 
takeaway (A3/A5). New shop front.
[...]
he application process to ensure that the proposal comprised 
sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan. These were 
incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning condition. The Local 
Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in Paragraphs 186-187 of
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Conditions/ Reasons

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 
of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. The permitted use shall not be open to customers, nor shall any deliveries to 
customers be carried out, outside the following times: 08:00 to 21.30 Monday to 
Thursday inclusive Sundays and Bank Holidays and 08.00 to 22.00 Friday and 
Saturday.

Page 68



Reason. To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
accommodation pursuant to Policies S1/5 – Neighbourhood Centres and Local 
Shops and S2/6 – Food and Drink of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

3. Noise emissions associated with any proposed plant shall not exceed NR (Noise 
Rating) curve 25 in the bedrooms of adjacent properties with the windows of those 
properties open in the normal manner for ventilation purposes.
Reason.  In the interests of residential amenity pursuant to Bury Unitary 
Development Plan Policies EN7/2 - Noise Pollution and S2/6 - Food and Drink. 

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 69



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

���

�
����
����
��
�����
���������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "#$"%

%&��'��'�������
(���

$ $)"*

�

+�,����-
���.����'���
������/�������'��+)*$%,!�
��
�
����������$***)%*0%!

TCB

LB

11

22

1

9

12

4
10

15

12
T
o

26
21

7

53

56

2

ESS

2

10

54

66

43

4

3
5

3
7

7

1

52

9
0

90a

88

88a

21

9

8

1

3

86a

1

6
5

7
7

7
6

86

7
5

15

31

23

39

7

9

1 11

42

9
0

3
0 28

7
8

31

3
2

4
1

4
3

5
8

6
8

56
2

2
4

1
1

1

3
5

1
2

2
3

2

53

1
2

2
4

1
3

59

55

6
9

1

44

PO

19a

8
1

11

26
16

6

19

17

2
4

1

2
8

2
7

1
6

6

1
3

5
0

4
2

60
56

3
9

4
0

Freetown

���
�
��

�
�

��
�

��
�

�
	

�


�

	
��



�
�





�

��
�



�
��

�
�

�



�
�	��
��

�

��
������


�



�
	

��



�



�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

	
�






�
��

�
�

�
�

�

�


�

	
��



�
�





�

��
�



�

��
�

�
�



�
�	

������
�	

�



�
	

��
�

�

�

�
�

��
��

�
�

�
�

�

�



�
	

�

��

�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�



�
�





�

��
�



�



��

��

�

��
��

�
��

�



�
	

�




�
�



�

�
�	�

�������������

�

�

	�


��

��

�

��
��

���

�



�
	

��



�
�

�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�



�
	

��
�

�
	

�
�

�
�



��

�
�

�
�

�

�



�
�

�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

CLARENCE CLOSE

L
a
th

o
m

S
tre

e
t

D
u
c
k
w

o
rth

 S
tre

e
t

Post

109.7m

107.6m

110.0m

110.0m

Viewpoints

1

3

2

Page 70



������

���	����

�

���	��
�

�

�

Page 71



���	����

�

Page 72



  
 

 
 

BURY COUNCIL 
 

DEPARTMENT FOR RESOURCES AND REGULATION  
 

PLANNING SERVICES 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

16 December 2014 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

 

Page 73



 

Item:01 Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2WH  
Application No.  56744 

 Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings together with 
associated works including the laying out of public open space, and the undertaking of 
engineering operations to remediate the site, raise the levels, construct an emergency 
access and development platform for future commercial development; Outline 
planning application for erection of a Class B1/B2 & B8 development of 7435 m2 

 
Nothing further to report. 
 

 

Item:02 The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury, BL9 0TB  Application No.  
57830 

 Change of use from public house to 5 no. flats with first floor extensions to side and 
rear and new access from Baron Street for parking (resubmission)  

 
Nothing further to report. 
 

 

Item:03 40 New Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1LS  Application No.  57837 
 Single storey side extension 
 

Nothing further to report 
 

 

Item:04 Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe, Manchester, M45 7RR  
Application No.  57950 

 Erection of new detached house 
 

Nothing further to report. 
 

 

Item:05 Land at rear of 44 & 46 Moorside Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3HW  
Application No.  58088 

 Siting of static caravan for office/rest room/canteen ancillary to proposed equine 
business on site (resubmission) 

 
Additional Information 
The following 19 neighbouring properties were notified by letter dated 23/10/14. 
34 - 48 and The Dunes Moorside Road, Bali Hai, Jackson Fold Farm, Sycamore 
House, Meadow Head, Meadow Head Cottage, Sheepgate, Sheepgate Farm and 
Sheepgate Farm Cottage, all on Bradshaw Road.  
 
Additional Condition 
Prior to the siting of the proposed static caravan on the site, the existing five 
containers, indicated on the approved plans, shall be removed from the site to the 
written satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason - In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the openness of the Green 
Belt pursuant to UDP Policy OL1/2 New Buildings in the Green Belt. 
 
The applicant has agreed to this condition. 

 

Item:06 34 Chesham Road, Bury, BL9 6LY  Application No.  58153 

Page 74



 Variation of condition no. 4 following grant of planning permission 52388: 
Amend from: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises outside the 
following times: 08:00 - 20:30 Mondays to Saturdays and 08:00 -18:00 on Sundays 
and bank holidays. 
Amend to: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises outside the following 
times: 08:00 - 22.30 

 
For clarification, negociations during the processing of the planning 
application: 
 
It was agreed with the agent that more appropriate hours would be 08:00 to 21.30 
Monday to Thursday inclusive, Sundays and Bank Holidays and 08.00 to 22.00 Friday 
and Saturday, and these are the hours which have been conditioned. 
 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7 

 

Comments from S.151 Officer: 

Developments of 1-10 dwellings have attracted over £400,000 in Section 106 

recreation agreements over the last 3 years. This change means that such funds 

will not be available to the Council in the future. Further changes relating to 

pooling of s106 monies will also restrict the way they can be utilised by the 

Council 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE: 16th DECEMBER 2014

SUBJECT: DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM: DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

CONTACT OFFICER: JOHN CUMMINS

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent Delegated planning decisions since the last PCC

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Committee is recommended to the note the report 
and appendices.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 

Considerations:
Executive Director of Resources to advise 

regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

N/A

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: N/A

Wards Affected: All listed

Scrutiny Interest: N/A

Agenda

Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
5

Agenda Item 5

Page 79



TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/

Strategic Leadership 
Team

Executive 

Member/Chair
Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

This is a monthly report to the Planning Control Committee of the delegated planning 

decisions made by the o
[...]
y info Item 7

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 New National Guidance on Section 106 Planning Obligations



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
363 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16 December 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor A Cummings (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Black, S Briggs, S Carter, R Caserta, 
D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn and 
Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

5 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor S Southworth 
 

 

P.377  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

P.378  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER, 2014  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November, 2014 be approve as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

P.379  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to two 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58088 and 58153. 

 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.   

 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included: 

 
57830  The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury – Bury East – Redvales 
Ward 
Change of use from public house to no.5 flats with first floor extensions to side 
and rear and new access from Baron Street for parking 

 
57837  40 New Road, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe West Ward 
Single storey side extension 

 



Planning Control Committee, 16 December 2014  
 
 

 
364 

57950  Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe – Whitefield & Unsworth 
– Pilkington Park Ward 
Erection of new detached house 

 
58088  Land at rear of 44 & 46 Moorside Road, Tottington – Ramsbottom 
& Tottington – Tottington Ward 
Siting of static caravan for office/rest room/canteen ancillary to proposed equine 
business on site (resubmission) 

 
58153  34 Chesham Road, Bury – Bury East – Moorside Ward 
Variation of condition no.4 following grant of planning permission 52388: Amend 
from: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises outside the following 
times: 08:00 – 20.30 Mondays to Saturdays and 08:00 – 18:00 on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays. 
Amend to:  The permitted use shall not be open to customers, nor shall any 
deliveries to customers be carried out, outside the following times: 08:00 to 21.30 
Monday to Thursday inclusive Sundays and Bank Holidays and 08.00 to 22.00 
Friday and Saturday. 
 
2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included: 

 
56744  Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe 
East Ward 
Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings together with 
associated works including the laying out of public open space, and the 
undertaking of engineering operations to remediate the site, raise the levels, 
construct an emergency access and development platform for future commercial 
development; Outline planning application for erection of a Class B1/B2 and B8 
development of 7435 m2 
 
 

P.380  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.381  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a list of 
recent planning appeal decisions.  The report included a copy of the Appeal 
Decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Planning Case 
Reference: 0011/12. 

 
Delegated decision: 



 Planning Control Committee, 16 December 2014
 
 

 
365 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.382  NEW NATIONAL GUIDANCE ON SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 

The Development Manager submitted a report which provided details of the new 
national guidance introduced on the 28 November, 2014 by Government regarding 
Section 106 contributions. 

  
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.383  CHRISTMAS & NEW YEAR 2014  
 

The Chair, Councillor Cummings gave his best wishes to all those involved in the 
Planning Control Committee for the Christmas and New Year holidays.  Councillor 
Gunther, on behalf of members of the Committee thanked Councillor Cummings in 
his role as Chair of the Committee for 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm) 
 
 


